

Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (Honorable William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CTIA**

Robin S. Conrad
Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Erika Frank
Heather Wallace
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-6670
Facsimile: (916) 325-1272

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae California
Chamber of Commerce*

Henry Weissmann
Lika C. Miyake
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America and California Chamber of
Commerce*

February 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. BACKGROUND	6
A. The Origins Of The So-Called “Precautionary Principle”	6
B. San Francisco’s Reliance On Its “Precautionary Principle” Despite Expert Agency Findings That There Are No Health Risks From Cell Phone Use	8
II. DISCUSSION.....	10
A. The First Amendment Guards Against Government Compelled Speech.....	10
1. The First Amendment Protects The Right Not To Speak.....	10
2. The First Amendment Requires The Government To Adduce Evidence Demonstrating That A Compelled Speech Requirement Addresses An Actual Harm	13
3. The “Precautionary Principle” Is Antithetical To Core First Amendment Principles	18
B. San Francisco’s Employment Of Its “Precautionary Principle” Does Not Come Close To Satisfying Its First Amendment Burden	21
C. The “Precautionary Principle” Would Undermine Businesses’ Free Speech Rights.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	13
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	passim
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	15, 19
<i>Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 21, 25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miami Herald Publ’n Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 12, 13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 12, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 11-1482 (RJL), 2011 WL 5307391 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011)	13, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	16
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	15
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 20
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 15, 20
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Brown v.</i> <i>Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	12, 28
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	14, 17
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	3
 MUNICIPAL CODES	
S.F. Env. Code Ch. 1, § 101.....	7
 ARTICLES	
Lois Swirsky Gold et al., <i>Rodent Carcinogens: Setting Priorities Science</i> 261 (1992).....	27
Jonathan C. Mosher, <i>A Pound of Cause for a Penny of Proof: The Failed Economy of an Eroded Causation Standard in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 11 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 531 (2003)	26
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Causation in Government Regulation and Toxic Torts</i> , 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 1307 (1998)	27
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Beyond the Precautionary Principle</i> , 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1003 (2003).....	7
Patsy W. Thomley, <i>EMF at Home: The National Research Council Report on the Health Effects of Electric and Magnetic Fields</i> , 13 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 309 (1998).....	27
Alexander Volokh, <i>The Pitfalls of the Environmental Right-to-Know</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 805 (2002)	26
 OTHER	
FCC Website, "FAQs - Wireless Phones," available at http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/faqs-wireless-phones	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FDA Website, “Health Issues: Do cell phones pose a health hazard?” <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116282.htm	9
IARC “Agents Classified by the IARC Monographs, Volumes 1-102” (“IARC Carcinogens List”) <i>available at</i> http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Classification/ClassificationsGroupOrder.pdf	26
IARC Monographs Preamble at 22-23, <i>available at</i> http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Preamble/CurrentPreamble.pdf	9
NCI Website, Factsheet, “Cell Phones and Cancer Risk,” <i>available at</i> http://www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/factsheet/Risk/cellphones	9
San Francisco, White Paper, “The Precautionary Principle and the City and County of San Francisco,” March 2003, <i>available at</i> http://www.sfenvironment.org/downloads/library/13precprinwhitepaper.pdf at 9	7
WHO Fact Sheet No. 193, “Electromagnetic fields and public health: mobile phones,” June 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs193/en/index.html	10
WHO Press Release No. 208, “IARC Classifies Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields as Possibly Carcinogenic to Humans,” May 31, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.iarc.fr/en/mediacentre/pr/2011/pdfs/pr208_E.pdf	10, 23
